

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

_____)	
SUNY RODRIGUEZ ALVARADO,)	
and A.S.R., a minor,)	
)	Civ. No.: 2:16-cv-05028 (MCA) (SCM)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Date: December 23, 2016
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Relevant Federal Venue Provisions Allow Noncitizens Like Plaintiffs to Establish Venue in the Judicial District Where They Are Domiciled..... 5

 A. The Plain Text of § 1391 Provides That Ms. Rodriguez Alvarado and Her Son May Establish Venue Where They Are Domiciled..... 5

 B. The Legislative History Demonstrates that Congress Did Not Intend to Categorically Ban Non-LPR Noncitizens From Establishing Venue 7

 C. The Government’s Reading of § 1391 Would Create Absurd Results 10

 D. The Government’s Interpretation Raises Serious Constitutional Questions..... 11

II. Plaintiffs Are Legally Domiciled in New Jersey, and Thus Have Established Residency for Venue Purposes 13

 A. A.S.R. is Lawfully Domiciled in New Jersey and Can Therefore Establish Residence in New Jersey for Venue Purposes. 13

 B. Ms. Rodriguez Alvarado Is Also Lawfully Domiciled in New Jersey and Therefore Can Establish Residence in New Jersey for Venue Purposes 16

III. The Conveniences and Interests at Stake in this Case Make Transfer Inappropriate under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 19

 A. The Private Interest Factors Favor This Forum Because Plaintiffs Have Chosen New Jersey and Texas Would Be Inconvenient for Plaintiffs and Many Witnesses 20

 B. The Public Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of Proceeding Before this Court 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.Z. ex rel. B.Z. v. Higher Educ. Student Assistance Auth., 427 N.J. Super. 389 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012) 16

Abdulai v. Ashcroft, 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 18

Affymetrix, Inc. v. Synteni, Inc., 28 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Del. 1998) 24

Aguilar v. United States, No. 15-CV-986 (LMB/IDD) (E.D. Va. Feb. 26, 2016)..... 15

Alegria v. United States, 945 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1991) 11, 12

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 29

Castellon-Contreras v. I.N.S., 45 F.3d 149 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 9

CIBC World Markets v. Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc., 309 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 26

Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Glaser, 70 N.J. 72 (1976) 14

Clark v. Burger King Corp., 255 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 22

Das v. Das, 254 N.J. Super. 194 (Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1992)..... 15

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)..... 6

DeSousa v. Reno, 190 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1999). 12

DiNunno v. Lucky Fin Water Sports, LLC, 837 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 27

Elkins v. Moreno, 435 U.S. 647 (1978) 13

ESP Shibuya Enter., Inc. v. Fortune Fashion Indus., No. 08-CV-3992, 2009 WL 1392594 (D.N.J. May 15, 2009) 29

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co., 505 U.S. 469 (1992) 10

EVCO Tech. & Dev. Co. v. Precision Shooting Equip., Inc., 379 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 21

Exxon Corp v. F.T.C., 588 F.2d 895 (3d Cir. 1978) 13

Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co., 314 U.S. 95 (1941) 6

Flores v. Lynch, 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016) 28

Flores v. United States, 108 F. Supp. 3d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... passim

Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Gonzales, 151 U.S. 496 (1894)..... 9

Gosschalk v. Gosschalk, 48 N.J. Super. 566 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 1958)..... 14

Gray v. Apple Inc., No. 13-CV-7798, 2016 WL 4149977 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2016)..... 29

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982) 10

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... 20

Hardaway Constructors, Inc. v. Conesco Industries, Ltd., 583 F. Supp. 617 (D.N.J. 1983) 20

I.N.S. v. Cardozo Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 16

In re Cohen, 106 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 1997) 10

In re Grand Jury Subpoena of Rochon, 873 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 7

In re JAMS Nos. 1340007979, 1340007982, No. 14-CV-524, 2015 WL 1954457 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2015) 29

In re SGL Carbon Corp., 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) 6

Janosko v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co., No. 16-CV-1137, 2016 WL 4009818 (D.N.J. July 25, 2016) 29

Jones v. Aviles, 15-CV-4819, 2016 WL 3965196 (D.N.J. July 21, 2016)..... 30

Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co., 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 19, 20, 25

Kudishev v. Aviles, 15-CV-2545, 2015 WL 8681042 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2015)..... 30

Lok v. I.N.S., 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 9

Martinez v. Bynum, 461 U.S. 321 (1983) 14

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 12

McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust, 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 16

NCR Credit Corp. v. Ye Seekers Horizon, Inc., 17 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.N.J. 1998)..... 21

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992). 12

Papst Licensing GmbH & Co. KG v. Lattice Semiconductor Corp., 126 F. Supp. 3d 430 (D. Del. 2015) 24

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB, 313 U.S. 177 (1941) 6, 7

Platinum Ptnrs. Value Arbitrage Fund, L.P. v. TD Bank, N.A., No. 10-CV-6457, 2011 WL 3329087 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2011)..... 26

Robinson v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp., 11-CV-4078, 2014 WL 3735338 (D.N.J. July 28, 2014).. 25

Shim v. Rutgers, 191 N.J. 374 (2007) 16

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 4, 21

Singh-Kaur v. Ashcroft, 385 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 6

Somerville Bd. of Educ. v. Manville Bd. of Educ., 332 N.J. Super. 6 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000) 15

West v. Gibson, 527 U.S. 212 (1999)..... 6

White v. I.N.S., 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996) 9

Williams v. United States, 704 F.2d 1222 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 11

Wm. H. McGee & Co., Inc. v. United Arab Shipping Co., 6 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 20

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7429 10, 11

26 U.S.C. § 7701 11

28 U.S.C. § 1391 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1402(a) 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1402(b) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1404 4, 19

28 U.S.C. § 528 7

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(2) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) 14, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 30

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(1)-(2) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 3, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1612..... 17

Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758 (Dec. 7, 2011) 7

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 18

TREATISES

15 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3854 (4th ed. 2016) 24

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.871-1(a)..... 11

28 C.F.R. §§ 45.1-45.2..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 600.5 17

45 C.F.R. § 152.2..... 17

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(10)..... 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 112-10 (2011)..... 8, 9

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267. 17

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137. 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Diplomatic Sec., *Honduras 2016 Crime & Safety Report*, U.S. Dep’t of State (Mar. 14, 2016)..... 18

DHS Press Release, Statement by Secretary of Homeland Security Jeh Johnson Before the Senate Committee on Appropriations (July 10, 2014), ECF No. 1-8..... 28

Office of Performance and Quality, Performance Analysis and External Reporting, “I-765 Receipts, Approvals and Denials for FY2008 through FY2014,” U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services 1-2 (Feb. 6, 2015)..... 11

Tim Darragh, *Honduran Family Sues Feds Over Immigration Detention and Treatment*, NJ.com, Aug. 19, 2016..... 29

USCIS Adjudicator’s Field Manual § 40.9(b), <https://www.uscis.gov/ilink/docView/AFM/HTML/AFM/0-0-0-1/0-0-0-17138/0-0-0-18383.html#0-0-0-1861> (last visited Dec. 23, 2016)..... 14

Wil S. Hylton, *The Shame of America’s Family Detention Camps*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2015 (Magazine)..... 28
